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1. Introduction
1.1 Purpose

The purpose of WBS 3.3, ICD-10-CM Clinical Documentation Assessment, is to develop a process and tool(s) that will be used by DPH ICD-10 Implementation Project stakeholders to determine the adequacy of their agency’s client record documentation to support the level of detail required with ICD-10-CM.  Some outcomes of this assessment will be:

· Identification of documentation deficiencies
· Development of a priority list of diagnoses requiring more granularity or other changes in data capture and recording

· Development of documentation improvement strategies that align with a better understanding of a client’s history and current status that may result in improved client care

· Identification of changes/additions that may be needed in electronic medical records to ensure that the information captured will result in assignment of ICD-10-CM codes to the highest level of specificity and accuracy.  
This document will address how the process and tools will be developed and piloted before broad distribution to all stakeholders. 
1.2 Background

On January 15, 2009, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) published a final rule, 45 CFR Part 162, CMS-0013-F, that adopts two medical data code sets as Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) standards for use in reporting diagnoses and inpatient hospital procedures in health care transactions (ICD-10 final rule).  The ICD-10 final rule adopts the International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) for diagnosis coding, and the International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-PCS) for inpatient hospital procedure coding.  The standards adopted under this final rule will replace the International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM), Volumes 1 and 2 for diagnosis and Volume 3 for procedure codes.   HIPAA covered entities that use these code sets include health plans, health care clearinghouses, and health care providers who transmit any health information in electronic form in connection with a transaction for which HHS has adopted a standard.  (NOTE: The local health departments, Children’s Developmental Service Agencies (CDSAs), rural health clinics and State Laboratory for Public Health are covered entities under HIPAA.  It has been determined that these agencies will not use ICD-10-PCS).  
Code sets are collections of codes that are used to identify specific diagnoses and clinical procedures in claims and other health care transactions.  The ICD-10-CM code set is maintained by the National Center for Health Statistics of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for use in the United States.  It is based on ICD-10, which was developed by the World Health Organization and is used internationally.  The ICD-10-PCS code set is maintained by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).
ICD-10-CM is not an update to ICD-9-CM; it is a whole new code set that is expanding from 5 positions to 7 positions and the codes use alphanumeric characters in all positions, not just the first position as in ICD-9-CM.  There are more than 68,000 codes in ICD-10-CM as opposed to 13,000 in ICD-9-CM.  ICD-9-CM will need to be maintained in DPH information systems that maintain disease and morbidity information in addition to ICD-10-CM.  For claims processing, any claims with services provided before 10/1/14 must use ICD-9-CM and any claims with services provided on or after 10/1/14 must use ICD-10-CM.  NOTE:  On September 5, 2012, the Federal Register published 45 CFR Part 162, Administrative Simplification: Adoption of a Standard for a Unique Health Plan Identifier; Addition to the National Provider Identifier Requirements; and a Change to the Compliance Date for the International Classification of Diseases, 10th Edition (ICD–10–CM and ICD–10–PCS) Medical Data

Code Sets; Final Rule.  In accordance with this final rule, the date for ICD-10-CM compliance was extended one year from October 1, 2013 to October 1, 2014.
ICD-10-CM coding provides an accurate representation of health care services through complete and precise reporting of diagnoses, and ICD-10-CM will also yield more thorough data for clinical decision-making, performance reporting, managed care contracting, and financial analysis. Increased code detail contained in ICD-10-CM means that required documentation could change substantially. ICD-10-CM includes a more robust definition of severity, comorbidities, complications, sequelae, manifestations, causes and a variety of other important parameters that characterize a client’s condition.  It is imperative that the client record documentation support the assigned ICD-10-CM codes.  

1.3 Scope
This document is intended for all stakeholders of DPH who will be impacted by the federally mandated transition from ICD-9-CM, Volumes 1 and 2 to ICD-10-CM for diagnosis coding.  At a minimum, Clinical Documentation Assessments should be performed by stakeholder organizations that are responsible for documenting and coding diagnostic information (e.g., CDSAs, local health departments, rural health clinics, Office of Chief Medical Examiner).  
1.4 Assessment Objectives
Clinical documentation in the health record is critical to the client, the clinician, and the healthcare organization.  The overall objective of the Clinical Documentation Assessment is to ensure that clinical documentation in stakeholder organizations is sufficient to assign ICD-10-CM codes at the highest level of specificity.  An ICD-10-CM Clinical Documentation Assessment will:
· Evaluate a stakeholder’s current documentation in preparation for ICD-10-CM
· Identify the deficiencies and education needed to improve documentation
· Avoid denied or un-billable claims and reduce the risk of interruption in revenue.

1.5 Clinical Documentation Assessment Deliverable Approval
The Clinical Documentation Assessment deliverable will be developed by the DPH ICD-10 Implementation Project Manager (hereinafter referred to as Project Manager) with review and input by the DPH ICD-10 Implementation Team, Clinical Documentation Work Group and the DPH ICD-10 Project Supervisor, Joy Reed, EdD, RN, FAAN, Local Technical Assistance & Training Branch Head and Head of Public Health Nursing .  Final approval of the deliverable, WBS 3.3, Clinical Documentation Assessment, will be the responsibility of the DPH ICD-10 Implementation Team.
2. Clinical Documentation Assessment Methodology
2.1 Process
To begin the Clinical Documentation Assessment process, the quality of medical record documentation in current client records (i.e., clients seen within the last six months) must be assessed.  This is accomplished as follows:

· A pre-requisite for conducting Clinical Documentation Assessments is completion of Basic and Comprehensive or Specialized training.  

· It is not practical to evaluate all client records so a sample of various types of medical records will be assessed.  Sampling techniques could include:

· random samples
· most frequent diagnoses
· diagnostic or procedural categories known to represent documentation problems with ICD-9-CM.

· Within each client record (and associated encounter form) selected for assessment, identify the current ICD-9-CM diagnoses that are coded in the client record.  Code those diagnoses in ICD-10-CM using two different methods:

· Code using the following coding steps:

1. Locate the main term in the Alphabetic Index

2. Scan the main term entry for any instructional notes

3. In the diagnosis being coded, identify any terms that modify the main term

4. Follow any cross-reference notes

5. Verify the code in the Tabular List

6. Follow any instructional terms

7. Select the code
8. Document if more specific ICD-10-CM diagnostic code(s) are available but the clinician’s diagnostic description does not support the higher level of specificity

· General Equivalency Mapping (refer to Code Translator located at http://www.aapc.com/ICD-10/codes/index.aspx)
· Evaluate other information in the client record to ascertain if information is available that would allow a more specific ICD-10-CM code to be assigned.  Some examples may include:

· Laterality is included in client record documentation but was not included in the diagnosis provided by the clinician

· A lab test or X-ray contains information that supports greater specificity for the diagnosis
· Refer to Appendix B for a sample “Clinical Documentation Assessment Worksheet for LHDs and Rural Health”.  Refer to Appendix C for a sample “Clinical Documentation Assessment Worksheet for CDSAs”.  One worksheet should be completed for each record included in the assessment.  The worksheets are available at http://publichealth.nc.gov/lhd/icd10/deliverables.htm.
· After the Clinical Documentation Assessments for an agency have been completed, the worksheets need to be reviewed and the following identified:
· Diagnoses documented in the client record that are not as specific as they could be using ICD-10-CM.  For example, laterality is not included as part of a diagnosis when laterality would be appropriate.
· Adequacy of documentation in the client record to support the level of detail required with ICD-10-CM.  Clinician’s need to provide the most specific diagnosis possible using ICD-10-CM and information in the client record must support the assigned diagnosis.  This does not mean clinicians need to provide a higher volume of clinical documentation; rather, more precise documentation. For example:

· laterality is not included in the documentation of abnormalities found during breast exam
· the Body Mass Index (BMI) is not documented for a client diagnosed as obese
· the trimester is not included in the documentation of a prenatal visit.
· For agencies that utilize an electronic medical record (EMR), analyze the level of specificity included in the clinical documentation derived from the EMR (e.g., pull down selections).

· Some outcomes from the Clinical Documentation Assessment that agencies need to develop are:

· Identification of documentation deficiencies

· Development of a priority list of diagnoses requiring more granularity or other changes in data capture and recording.  For example, in ICD-9-CM there are 59 codes that represent Diabetes Mellitus and in ICD-10-CM there are more than 200 codes so clinicians need to understand the type of data that needs to be captured in order to document the diagnosis at the highest level of specificity.
· Development of documentation improvement strategies.  For example:
· Add information to clinical documentation standard forms or EMR such as side of dominance (left, right, ambidextrous); laterality for paired organs or structures; ordinality (initial visit, subsequent visit, sequelae of event); differentiation between general (require type specificity) and focal seizures (identify treatment-resistant seizures); trimester of pregnancy; identification of the substance related to adverse effect, poisoning or toxic effect.
· Incorporate the following scales into documentation templates if appropriate for the agency
· National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI) asthma severity classification scale

· Glasgow (Coma) scale

· Gustilo Open Fracture Classification

· BMI (Body Mass Index)

· Educating clinical staff about the findings from the Clinical Documentation Assessment process needs to be included as part of each agency’s ICD-10-CM transition plan in an effort to strengthen identified areas of clinical documentation weakness.
· Consider changes in documentation capture processes to facilitate improvements in documentation practices (e.g., enhancement of prompts in electronic health record systems; revision of forms used to capture examination findings).

· Educate clinical staff about findings from the documentation review and the documentation elements needed to support ICD-10-CM codes, through the use of specific examples, and emphasize the value of more concise data capture for high-quality data.
· Review the potential revenue impacts if non-specific or inaccurate diagnoses are utilized.  Clinicians tend to think that payment is derived only by the CPT procedure code.  That is not necessarily accurate as payment is driven primarily by medical necessity which is dependent upon the diagnoses reported on claims.  When clinicians are documenting all clinical findings they are managing from a diagnostic perspective, there is potential for an increase in the amount of reimbursement.  Other possible revenue impacts include:
· Increased denials

· Delays in payments

· Audit failure if clinical documentation cannot support the detail in ICD-10-CM
· Designate a clinician champion to assist in clinical staff education and promote the positive aspects of the ICD-10 transition. 

2.2 Pilot of Assessment Process
In an effort to validate the Process documented in Section 2.1, members of the DPH ICD-10 Implementation Team (hereinafter referred to as Implementation Team) participated in an initial offering of the Basic and Comprehensive ICD-10-CM Coding training.  Following completion of the coding training, Implementation Team members conducted Clinical Documentation Assessments in a small number of stakeholder agencies.  
· The Clinical Documentation Assessments were conducted onsite in order to have access to all relevant documentation and meet HIPAA privacy and security requirements.
· The Clinical Documentation Assessment process was piloted in:

· Three local health departments

· One LHD with an EMR in operation for at least 6 months

· One LHD that provides primary care services

· One LHD that does not provide routine primary care services

· One CDSA

· Office of Chief Medical Examiner
· The Project Manager solicited pilot review team members from the pool of Implementation Team members who completed the Basic and Comprehensive ICD-10-CM Coding training.  One member from each pilot team was designated as the Team Leader.
· The Project Manager and/or Team Leader worked with the pilot sites to determine preferred dates for Implementation Team members to be onsite to conduct the Clinical Documentation Assessments.  Onsite work at each pilot was completed in one day. 
· Pilot agencies were requested to pull a sample of client records (and associated encounter forms if needed) based upon the record types identified in Table 1.  A recommendation made following the pilot was to clarify that all episodes of care provided by the agency related to the criteria used to select a record should be included in the record review.  For example, if a Family Planning record is pulled, review only those portions of the record related to Family Planning services provided by the agency.  In the CDSAs, the records need to be reviewed starting at the point of Intake.  Records from other agencies or services provided by other programs should not be included in the review unless the information was captured based upon a request from the local agency (e.g., CDSA requests a speech evaluation from an outside provider). 
· At least one staff member from each Pilot agency was present during the review to answer questions related to the client records or agency practices.  The staff members also assisted with the reviews. A recommendation made following the pilot was to use a collaborative review process (e.g., team of three individuals review a record with one person being the chart reviewer, one person looking up ICD-9-CM codes [if assigned codes are not readily available or records contain a code but no description] and one person looking up ICD-10-CM codes).  Team members may also want to rotate responsibilities so each team member can understand the nuances of each role.
· Client records were selected using some of the sampling techniques described in Section 2.1 of this document, as well as selection based upon client characteristics (e.g., program, age group, services provided).  
Table 1:  Client Records (and associated Encounter Forms) To Be Reviewed for Pilot

	Agency Type
	Sampling Technique
	Number of Records

	LHD
	Random samples 

	A minimum of 1 initial encounter record and 1 subsequent encounter record for clients served in each of the following programs/services during the past 6 months (i.e., 2 different client records per program or 1 client with an initial and subsequent visit during the past 6 months within the same program):
Family Planning

Maternal Health

Adult Health (chronic condition)
Adult Health (acute condition) 
Child Health

Health Check

School Based Health Center

Communicable Disease (other than STD or TB)

STD

BCCCP (if diagnostic data is captured)
TB

Wisewoman (if diagnostic data is captured)
Clients seen for Laboratory services (both State Lab and Private Lab) 
Home Health (if applicable)
Behavioral Health (if applicable)

Primary Care (if applicable)
NOTE:  HIS report GC202A can be used to help identify records that meet the criteria

	LHD
	Most frequent diagnoses


	A minimum of 1 record for each of the following ICD-9-CM diagnostic options for clients seen in the last 6 months (NOTE: A total of 10 records need to be pulled.  15 diagnostic options are listed so records for all of the listed options do not need to be included in the sample): 
1. V01.0 - V01.9, V02.0 – V02.9

2. V03.0 – V03.9, V04.0 - V04.89, V05.0 –V05.9 or V06.0 – V06.9

3. V20.1 – V20.3
4. V22.0 - V22.2, V23.0 – V23.9
5. V24.0 – V24.2

6. V25.01 - V25.09, V25.11 – V25.13
7. V25.40-V25.9

8. V72.31 – V72.32
9. V72.40 - V72.42

10. V73.0 – V73.99, V74.0 – V74.9, V75.0 – V75.9
11. V76.10 – V76.19, V76.2

12. 091.0 – 091.9, 092.0 – 092.9, 095.0 – 095.9, 096, 097.0 – 097.9, 098.0 – 098.89, 099.0 – 099.9

13. 278.00 - 278.03

14. 616.10 or 112.1

15. 795.00 – 795.09, 795.10-795.19
NOTE:  HIS report GC202C can be used to help identify records that meet the criteria
For LHDs that provide routine Primary Care (and other LHDs that wish to do so), a minimum of 1 record for each of the following ICD-9-CM diagnostic options for clients seen in the last 6 months (NOTE: A total of 5 records need to be pulled.  10 diagnostic options are listed so records for all of the listed options do not need to be included in the sample): 

1. 250.00 – 250.93

2. 285.0 – 285.9

3. 401.0 – 401.9

4. 460, 462, 465.0 – 465.9, 466.0 – 466.19

5. 476.0 – 476.1, 477.0 – 477.9, 478.0 – 478.9

6. 487.0 – 487.8, 488.0 – 488.19

7. 490, 491.0 – 491.9, 492.0 – 492.8, 493.00 – 493.92

8. 599.0 - 599.9
9. 786.00 – 786.9, 787.0 – 787.99

10. 789.00 – 789.99
NOTE:  HIS report GC202C can be used to help identify records that meet the criteria

	CDSA
	Random samples
	A minimum of 5 records of clients seen on specified date during last month

	CDSA
	Most frequent diagnoses


	A minimum of 1 record for each of the following ICD-9-CM diagnostic options for clients seen in the last 6 months (NOTE: A total of 10 records need to be pulled.): 

1. V71.9

2. V79.3

3. 299.0 – 299.9

4. 313.0 – 313.9

5. 315.00 – 315.4

6. 315.5
7. 315.8

8. 315.9
9. 389.00 – 389.9

10. 728.1 -728.9

11. 758.0 – 758.9
12. 764.00 – 764.99, 765.00 – 765.29, 766.0 – 766.22
13. 781.0 – 781.99
14. 783.0 – 783.9
15. 799.2 – 799.9
NOTE:  HIS report GC202C can be used to help identify records that meet the criteria


	Rural Health Clinic
	Random samples


	5 records of clients seen on specified date during last month


	Rural Health Clinic
	Most frequent diagnoses


	1 record for each of the following ICD-9-CM diagnostic options for clients seen in the last 6 months (NOTE: a total of 10 records need to be pulled): 

1. 250.00 – 250.93

2. 285.0 – 285.9

3. 401.0 – 401.9

4. 460, 462, 465.0 – 465.9, 466.0 – 466.19

5. 476.0 – 476.1, 477.0 – 477.9, 478.0 – 478.9

6. 487.0 – 487.8, 488.0 – 488.19

7. 490, 491.0 – 491.9, 492.0 – 492.8, 493.00 – 493.92

8. 599.0 - 599.9

9. 786.00 – 786.9, 787.0 – 787.99

10. 789.00 – 789.99

	Office of Chief Medical Examiner
	Random Samples
	· 5 records of persons with completed autopsies in March 2012

· From completed autopsies performed in past 6 months

· 2 deaths due to Natural Causes

· 2 Accidental Deaths

· 2 Suicides
· 2 deaths classified as Homicide

· 2 records of persons referred to the OCME in the past 6 months where results were “Not Determined”


Following completion of each Clinical Documentation Assessment pilot, review team members were requested to evaluate the following:

· Effectiveness of the Basic and Comprehensive training in relation to performing the Clinical Documentation Assessments.  Based on this feedback, the training may be further modified before it is offered statewide to a limited number of DPH and local agency staff who will conduct internal Clinical Documentation Assessments.

· Effectiveness of the Clinical Documentation Assessment process.  Based on the pilot results, this document was modified before statewide distribution.
· Effectiveness of the Clinical Documentation Assessment Worksheet.  Based on the pilot results, the worksheet in Appendix B was modified before statewide distribution.

· The “ICD-10-CM Clinical Documentation Assessment Pilot Questionnaire” was used to document the pilot evaluation (refer to Appendix D).
The team leader for each pilot was responsible for submitting the completed worksheets and questionnaire to the Project Manager.  The Project Manager drafted a summary of findings that included recommendations for documentation improvements.  The draft was reviewed by the Implementation Team before a final version was shared with the pilot sites.  These findings will be incorporated into the Clinical Documentation Improvement training.

2.3 Clinical Documentation Assessment Process Training

One of the recommendations following the Clinical Documentation Assessment Pilot was the development of training to review the Clinical Documentation Assessment Process with local agency ICD-10 Implementation Team members.  This training will be offered in conjunction with the ICD-10-CM Basic and Comprehensive Training that will be conducted for Local Agency Implementation Team members during 2013.  All local agencies will be encouraged to conduct internal Clinical Documentation Assessments as soon as possible following completion of their ICD-10-CM Basic and Comprehensive Training.
2.4 Clinical Documentation Improvement Training
The Clinical Documentation Improvement training that will be offered to all stakeholders will not be developed until the pilot is complete and feedback requested from local agencies for Clinical Documentation Improvement strategies, identified best practices and recommended changes to the Clinical Documentation Assessment tool and process following their internal Clinical Documentation Assessment has been received.  The training objectives, as outlined in WBS 2.4, ICD-10-CM Training Plan, are as follows:

· Learn that ICD-10-CM includes a more robust definition of severity, comorbidities, complications, sequelae, manifestations, causes and a variety of other important parameters that characterize a client’s condition 
· Understand why it is imperative that clinical documentation supports the assignment of ICD-10-CM codes to the highest level of specificity  

· Understand the potential impacts if diagnoses cannot be coded to the highest level of specificity (e.g., “not otherwise specified” codes)

· Emphasize the value of more concise data capture for high-quality data integrity
· Present findings from:

· The Clinical Documentation Assessment pilot conducted by the DPH Implementation Team
· Feedback requested from local agency implementation team members for Clinical Documentation Improvement strategies, identified best practices and recommended changes to the Clinical Documentation Assessment tool and process following their internal Clinical Documentation Assessment
· Documentation elements needed to support the most frequent ICD-10-CM codes
· Demonstrate how to revise clinical documentation contained in case scenarios in order to code diagnostic data to the highest level of specificity.

3. Clinical Documentation Improvement (CDI) Program
3.1 Purpose
The purpose of a CDI program is to initiate concurrent and, as appropriate, retrospective reviews of client records for conflicting, incomplete, or nonspecific provider documentation.  The most vital role of a CDI program is facilitating an accurate representation of healthcare services through complete and accurate reporting of diagnoses and services provided.  Improving the accuracy of clinical documentation can reduce compliance risks, minimize a healthcare facility’s vulnerability during external audits, and provide insight into legal quality of care issues.  DPH ICD-10 Implementation Project stakeholders are encouraged to develop a CDI Program as part of the transition to ICD-10-CM
3.2 CDI Goals

Goals of the CDI Program include:
· Identify and clarify missing, conflicting, or nonspecific physician documentation related to diagnoses and services provided

· Support accurate ICD-10-CM diagnostic and CPT/HCPCS procedural coding leading to appropriate reimbursement.  
NOTE: Even though professional services are paid based on the procedure code, according to the CMS Comprehensive Error Rate Program, “Medical necessity is the overarching criterion for selection of a procedure and/or service.”  The diagnosis codes support medical necessity and are used for medical review, auditing and coverage.
· Promote health record completion during the client‘s course of care 

· Improve communication between clinicians and other members of the healthcare team 

· Provide education 

· Improve documentation to reflect quality and outcome scores 

· Improve coders’ clinical knowledge 

3.3 CDI Competencies
Each agency must determine the type of individuals appropriate to fill the CDI roles.  CDI Program staff members may include, but are not limited to, nurses, physicians, therapists, health information management professionals, and other healthcare professionals with a clinical or coding background. 

Key skills and competencies for those in CDI roles include:

· Knowledge of coding concepts and guidelines and clinical terminology 

· Ability to read and analyze all information in a client’s health record 

· Clinical knowledge (anatomy and physiology, pathophysiology, and pharmacology) 

· Ability to establish and maintain strong verbal and written communication with providers and other clinicians 

· Knowledge of healthcare regulations, including reimbursement and documentation requirements 

3.4 CDI Review Process
Each agency should develop their CDI Program review process including any standard forms to be used.  A sample form that agencies could use to query clinicians when clarification is deemed appropriate is in Appendix C.  The Clinical Documentation Assessment Methodology described in Section 2 of this document could be used as a guide for development of the review process.
When documenting clinical encounters, providers are expected to provide legible, comprehensive, clear, consistent, precise, and reliable documentation of a client’s health history, present illness, and course of treatment. This documentation includes observations, evidence of medical decision-making in determining a diagnosis, treatment plan, and outcomes of all tests, procedures, and treatments. Clinical documentation should be as complete and detailed as possible and should include information such as level of severity, specificity of anatomical sites involved, and etiology of symptoms.

Because ICD-10-CM is more robust than ICD-9-CM, agencies should assess whether their current clinical documentation will support the level of specificity necessary. An experienced auditor, either internal or external (e.g., Nurse Consultants), should conduct and/or participate in the audits, evaluating random samples and reviewing various record types. Clinical documentation assessment tools determine whether current documentation adequately supports ICD-10-CM.  Complete, clear, and accurate client record documentation is the foundation for complete and accurate ICD-10-CM coding.
With the results from the audit, the agency will have a better assessment of deficiencies and can develop a priority list of diagnoses requiring more detailed documentation. The audit will also help identify clinicians who will benefit from focused training on ICD-10-CM.
A local agency’s CDI Program Policy should include the following:

· General policy declaring the agency’s commitment to correctly assign and report ICD-10-CM and CPT codes
· The source(s) used as the basis for code selection (e.g., 2012 ICD-10-CM Guidelines published by CMS)
· Staff within the agency that are responsible for code assignment
· The procedure to follow when documentation in the client record is not clear or complete to assign the correct code (e.g., highest level of specificity)
· The procedure to follow when staff assigned responsibility for code assignment are unsure or unable to identify the correct code
· Identification of any payer-specific requirements related to code assignments
· Procedures for correction of inaccurate code assignments in the client record, health information system or to agencies where the codes have been reported
· Defined audit plan for code accuracy and consistency review and corrective action plan for identified problems
· Identification of coding resources available to staff responsible for code assignment
· Identification of optional codes an agency captures for statistical and/or clinical purposes (e.g., week of gestation, personal history codes, family history codes) and clarify the use of External Causes of Morbidity (Chapter 20)

· Appropriate methods for resolving coding or documentation disputes with clinicians

· Procedures for processing claim rejections that are due to code assignment

·  Clarify that codes will not be assigned, modified or excluded for the purpose of maximizing reimbursement or avoiding reduced payment
· Specify that codes will not be changed or amended for the sole purpose of having the service covered by Medicaid or other insurance

· If the initial code assignment did not reflect the client’s condition or services provided, codes may be revised as long as there is documentation in the client record to support the change

· Policy statement that code assignments must be supported by complete and appropriate client record documentation including the specific reason for an encounter (e.g., specific diagnoses as well as symptoms, problems or reasons for the encounter) and any conditions treated (e.g., physician order for services, reason a service was ordered, test results).
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APPENDIX A. Abbreviations, Acronyms, and Definitions

	Abbreviation / Acronym
	Definition

	CD
	Clinical Documentation

	CDI
	Clinical Documentation Improvement

	CDSAs
	Children’s Developmental Service Agencies

	CFR
	Code of Federal Regulations

	CMS
	Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

	CPT
	Current Procedural Terminology

	DPH
	North Carolina Division of Public Health

	EMR
	Electronic Medical Record

	HCPCS
	Healthcare Procedure Coding System

	HHS
	Health and Human Services (Federal Level)

	HIPAA
	Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act

	ICD-10
	International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision

	ICD-9-CM
	International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification 

	ICD-10-CM
	International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification 

	ICD-10-PCS
	International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Procedure Coding System 

	LHD
	Local Health Department

	NC
	North Carolina

	WBS
	Work Breakdown Structure


APPENDIX B. Clinical Documentation Assessment Worksheet for LHDs and Rural Health
Name of Individual(s) Conducting CD Assessment: ________________________________________________________________  

Date of Assessment: _____________________________     Client Record # of reviewed chart: ______________________________

Date(s) of Service/Date Range included in review: ___________________________________________________________________







(Do not go back more than 6 months)

Record Selected Based on following Sampling technique:

· Random Sample  (Specify Program:_____________________________________)


· Most Frequent Diagnosis  (Specify Diagnosis Code:_________________________)
	ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Code and Description Specified in chart
	ICD-10-CM Code Using Coding Steps
	Is ICD-10-CM coded to highest level of specificity?
	If ‘No’, indicate more specific code(s)
	Is information in chart that would permit more specific code assignment?
	If ‘Yes’, specify type of information identified in chart 
	Comments

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	

	Code:

Description:
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	(Yes      (No
	
	


APPENDIX C. Clinical Documentation Assessment Worksheet for CDSAs

Name of Individual(s) Conducting CD Assessment: ___________________________________________________________________

Date of CD Assessment: ___________________________    Client Record # of reviewed chart: _______________________________

Date Range included in review: __________________________________________________________________________________

Record Selected Based on following Sampling technique:

· Random Sample (Specify Date Used for Sample:______________________________________________________________)
· Most Frequent Diagnosis (Specify Diagnosis Code:____________________________________________________________)
	Contact Category
	ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Code and Description Specified in chart and Date Diagnosis Established
	ICD-10-CM Code Using Coding Steps 
	Is ICD-10-CM coded to highest level of specificity?
	If ‘No’, indicate more specific code(s)
	Information in chart for more specific code assignment?
	If ‘Yes’, specify type of information identified in chart
	Comments

	( Intake     

( Initial visit

( Intake Evaluation     

( Monitoring visit

( Subsequent Assessment/Review
	Code:

Description:

Date Dx Established:
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	

	( Intake     

( Initial visit

( Intake Evaluation     

( Monitoring visit

( Subsequent Assessment/Review
	Code:

Description:

Date Dx Established:
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	

	( Intake     

( Initial visit

( Intake Evaluation     

( Monitoring visit

( Subsequent Assessment/Review
	Code:

Description:

Date Dx Established:
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	

	( Intake     

( Initial visit

( Intake Evaluation     

( Monitoring visit

( Subsequent Assessment/Review
	Code:

Description:

Date Dx Established:
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	

	( Intake     

( Initial visit

( Intake Evaluation     

( Monitoring visit

( Subsequent Assessment/Review
	Code:

Description:

Date Dx Established:
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	(Yes     

(No
	
	


APPENDIX D.  Clinical Documentation Improvement Clarification Form
Clinical Documentation Improvement Clarification Form
Date: ______________________ Client Name: ____________________________________ Client Record Number: __________________ 

CDI Program Reviewer: ____________________________________ CDI Program Reviewer Phone #: ______________________________  
Clinician Name: __________________________________________________

A review of the health record by the Clinical Documentation Improvement Team found a need for documentation clarification. There are clinical indicators in the client record of a missed and/or incomplete diagnosis. The relevant information is provided below for your expedited review.  A response is requested within 24 hours.
Please address these findings in the client record by providing an applicable diagnosis and/or clarification of an existing diagnosis in the next progress note, dictated report, and/or in an addendum. 

	Clinical Indicators/Medical Evidence 
	Location in the Client Record 

	1. 
	1. 

	2. 
	2. 

	3. 
	3. 

	4. 
	4. 


Please address the question listed below and/or consider one of the diagnoses commonly associated with the clinical indicators that can be captured by coding. 

Please note that a lack of response to this request does not reflect disagreement. If no additional documentation is warranted, please check the following box: 

I disagree with the need for additional documentation. 

Reminder: ALL documentation MUST occur in the client record. This form is NOT part of the health record. 

Thank you for your prompt response to this clarification request!
APPENDIX E. ICD-10-CM Clinical Documentation Assessment Pilot Questionnaire

Members of each Pilot Clinical Documentation Assessment Pilot Team are requested to respond to the following questions at the conclusion of the pilot.  The questionnaire can be completed as a group or individually.  Please submit completed questionnaires to Sarah.Brooks@dhhs.nc.gov
	Questions
	Response
	Comments

	Was the level of ICD-10-CM coding training sufficient to perform the Clinical Documentation Assessment Pilot?
	· Yes

· No
	

	If no, what are some improvements that could be made in the training so local agencies can perform effective Clinical Documentation Assessments prior to the ICD-10-CM compliance date?
	

	Was the number of client encounter records included in the pilot sufficient?  (If no, specify recommended changes)
	· Yes

(   No
	

	Were the types of client encounter records included in the pilot sufficient?  (If no, specify recommended changes)
	· Yes

(   No
	

	Was the “ICD-10-CM Clinical Documentation Assessment Worksheet” an effective tool for capturing results of the assessment?  (If no, specify problem areas and/or recommended changes)
	· Yes

(   No
	

	Did Pilot site staff have any recommendations for changes to the assessment process?  (If yes, please specify)
	· Yes

(   No
	

	Other than changes already noted above, are there any other recommended changes to the deliverable WBS 3.3, Clinical Documentation Assessment?
	· Yes

(   No
	


End of Document
